

SC NO. 391/2018
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI VS NADEEM SAIFI AND ORS
FIR NO. 145/2018
PS- NEB SARAI

20.03.2024

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Nadeem Saifi, Deepak and Shah Alam in person.
Sh. M. Hasibuddin, Ld. counsel for accused.
PW Mukesh Kumar Jain, Draughtsman in person.

Summons issued to PW Inspector Kuldeep Singh received back with report that due to VIP Route arrangement, he is unable to appear in the court today.

Summons issued to PW Inspector Vinay Kumar received back with the report that since, he has to appear in another matter, he is unable to appear in the court today.

PW HC Pawan, Record Branch, PCR has produced a copy of letter dated 06.09.2022 issued by DCP, Communication, Delhi whereby it is stated that call form/details before 25.09.2019 can not be provided as the Data Base Server had become faulty, therefore, date could not archived/retrieved. He is discharged.

PW-18 Mukesh Kumar Jain, Draughtsman examined, cross examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witness no. 21, 23 and 24 for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **23.04.2024**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC) – 01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/20.03.2024