

1 SC 8/2015 6808/2016
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR AND ORS.
FIR No. 924/2014
PS Neb Sarai
U/S-302/201/34 IPC
CNR-DLST010004102015

11.12.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Sushil and Raj Kumar not produced from J/c.

1) Service report received with regard to summons issued to PSI Ankit Sagar and MHC(M). As per service report, summons stand served upon PSI Ankit Sagar, however, oral request made by him through telephone that he is busy with the postmortem report.

2) The captioned case pertains to the year 2014 and the same is at the stage of PE. On last date of hearing i.e. 27.11.2025, PSI Ankit Sagar had sought exemption, today also, an exemption request on his behalf. In the interest of justice, request is allowed.

3) Issue fresh summons to PSI Ankit Sagar for **19.12.2025**.

4) Matter be kept back for appearance of accused Sushil and Raj Kumar from J/c and their counsel.

At 1050Hrs.

5) Mr. Javed Husain learned LAC for accused Sushil and Raj Kumar has appeared. He is apprised about next date of hearing.

6) At this stage, accused Sushil and Raj Kumar produced from J/c. They are apprised about next date of hearing.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)-01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/11.12.2025

nk