

10 SC 8/2015 6808/2016
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR AND ORS.
FIR No. 924/2014
PS Neb Sarai
U/S-302/201/34 IPC
CNR-DLST010004102015 1

04.02.2026

Present:

- (a) Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.
- (b) Mr. Javed Husain, learned LSA for both accused.
- (c) Accused Sushil Kumar and Raj Kumar produced from J/c.

1) Due to rush of work, the statement of accused (SA) under Section 313, CrPC, 1973 is not yet ready.

2) To come up for recording the SA of both the accused persons on

06.03.2026.

3) Mr. Javed Husain learned LSA submits on instructions of the wife of the accused Raj Kumar, namely, Babita Devi that the health condition of the accused is deteriorating and his memory is failing.

4) At this stage, Babita Devi submits that her husband fails to recognize her, has stopped talking and she is not certain whether any medical treatment is being tendered to her husband.

5) In order to ensure the safety and security of the accused and preventing him from any degradation, Jail Superintendent is directed to take all measures such as getting the accused, Raj Kumar medically

examined and if necessary by a neurologist. Let the compliance report along with medical status and treatment plan, if any, be filed on or before the next date of hearing by the concerned Jail Superintendent.

6) Let a copy of this order be transmitted to the Jail Superintendent, Central Jail No. 1, Tihar, New Delhi for information and compliance.

7) Now to come up on **06.03.2026** for compliance of above directions and also recording the S.A. of the accused persons.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/04.02.2026

nk