

8 SC 8/2015 6808/2016  
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR AND ORS.  
924/2014, (Neb Sarai)  
Under Section-302/201/34 IPC  
CNR-DLST01-000410-2015

**21.04.2026**

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.  
None for the accused.

1. Matter be kept back for appearance of accused persons and counsel for accused persons.

**At 1100 Hrs**

2. Mr. Javed Hussain, learned LAC for both the UTPs/accused persons has appeared and submits that the UTPs failed to furnish the address of the witnesses to be summoned to him, however, the defence witnesses, Braham Dev and Devender Singh are present in the Court. The learned LAC seeks time for preparation of the defence evidence.

3. In the interest of justice, the request for adjournment is allowed.

4. Renotify for DE on **04.06.2026**.

5. Matter be kept back for appearance of UTPs/accused persons.

**At 1230 Hrs**

6. Both the UTPs – Sushil Kumar and Rajkumar have been produced from the J/c. They are apprised about the next date of hearing and purpose.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)  
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District  
Saket, New Delhi/21.04.2026  
EB