

4 SC 391/2018

STATE Vs. NADEEM SAIFI AND ORS

FIR No. 145/2018

PS Neb Sarai

U/S-365,302, 201, 34 IPC

CNR- DLST01-004931-2018

09.07.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Hasibuddin, Advocate for accused Shah Alam.

Mr. Kulbhushan Mehta, Advocate for accused Deepak @ Deepu through VC.

Accused Shah Alam, Deepak @ Deepu and Nadeem Saifi are present on bail.

1) Summons stand served upon IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh and MHC (M) PS Neb Sarai. Service report is taken on record. However, an exemption request is received from IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh, citing that he has to rush for an urgent meeting and cannot appear before the Court. Exemption is allowed for today.

2) Issue fresh summons to IO Inspector Kuldeep Singh and MHC (M) PS Neb Sarai, returnable for **19.08.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/09.07.2026

nk